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Press Release

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: THURSDAY 19 FEBRUARY 2009

UNISON condemns Nottingham City service cuts announcements 

UNISON today reacted with anger at a decision by Nottingham City Council to announce the closure of day care centres and libraries on local radio without any advance notice to staff.

The news story broke against a background of £12million cuts, which UNISON believes will mean 400 redundancies and major cuts to services. 
Peter Savage, UNISON Regional Organiser said:

“It beggars belief that any council looking at major job cuts should choose to make statements in the media before speaking to the staff affected.  The fear of losing your job at a time of major economic depression is bad enough, but to hear that you might be out of a job on the local radio is insensitive in the extreme.  The Council should apologise unreservedly for their handling of this announcement.”

Nottingham City Council is planning to close three day care centres and to close two libraries as part of their service cuts.  UNISON had understood that any staff potentially at risk of losing their job as part of the wider cuts announcements would be written to by the Council next Monday.

Challenging the Councils spin on the service cuts, Mr Savage concluded:

"UNISON is disappointed that these cuts are being presented as switching money around to cope with pressures.  The Council are cutting around 400 jobs and they are cutting services.  It will have a real impact on real people."  ENDS.
Contacts

Peter Savage, UNISON Regional Organiser - 07976 153152

Notes for editors
UNISON represents 1.37 million public sector workers (Over 100,000 members in the East Midlands).  Our members work for the NHS, local councils and schools, care homes, contracted-out public services, in further and higher education institutions, for gas water and electricity utilities, public transport companies, police support staff, and a host of voluntary and charitable groups.

Schedule of Nottingham City Councillors Surgeries 

	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Arboretum Ward
	Hyson Green Library, Gregory Boulevard
Every Saturday - 11am - 12pm

The Tardis, 65-67 Radford Road, Hyson Green
Every Tuesday - 10am - 12pm
	Merlita Bryan (Labour)
Tel 0115 9482073
e-mail: Merlita.Bryan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Tony Marshall (Liberal Democrat)
Tel 0115 9482073

e-mail: tony.marshall@nottinghamcity.gov.uk




	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Aspley Ward


	Aspley Library
1st and 3rd Saturday of every month - 9.30am - 10.30am

Strelley Library
1st and 3rd Saturday of every month - 11am - 12pm
	Graham Chapman (Labour) 

Tel 0115 915 5040
e-mail: Graham.Chapman@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Hylton James (Labour)  
Tel 0115 915 5655
e-mail: Hylton.James@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Leon Unczur (Labour)
Tel 0115 913 6284

e-mail: Leon.Unczur@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Basford Ward
	Basford Library, Vernon Road - every Saturday, between 10.30 am - 11.30 am.
	Cat Arnold (Lab)
Tel 07943 827559

e-mail: Cat.Arnold@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Rob Lee (Lab)
Tel 07985 757508
e-mail: rob.lee@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mick Newton (Lab)
Tel 07943 824572

e-mail: Mick.Newton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Berridge Ward
	New Basford Community Centre
3rd Wednesday of every month, 6 - 7pm 

Project Rahnama - 199 Berridge Road
Every Saturday, 11.30 am - 12.30 pm


	Hassan Ahmed (Labour)
Tel 0115 9101451

e-mail:hassan.ahmed@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mohammed Ibrahim (Labour)
Tel 0115 9101451

e-mail: Mohammed.Ibrahim@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Carole Ann Jones (Labour)
Tel 07943 829572

e-mail: Carole-ann.Jones@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Bestwood Ward
	Masson Court Community Room, Old Farm Road
1st Saturday in every month, 10–10.40am

Bestwood Park Community Centre, Beckhampton Road
1st Saturday in every month, 10.45-11.25am

Bestwood Estate Community Centre, Gainsford Crescent
1st Saturday in every month, 11.30am – 12.10pm

Bestwood Library, Arnold Road
1st Saturday in every month, 12.15–1.00pm


	Brian Grocock (Labour)
Tel 0115 915 0599

e-mail: Brian.Grocock@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

David Smith (Labour)
Tel 0115 915 3233

e-mail: David.Smith@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mick Wildgust (Labour)
Tel 0115 915 3263

e-mail: Mick.Wildgust@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Bilborough Ward
	Strelley Library
1st, 2nd and 3rd Saturday of every month - 10.00 am -11.00 am

Bilborough Library
1st, 2nd and 3rd Saturday of every month - 10.00 am -11.00 am

Beechdale Community Centre
1st, 2nd and 3rd Saturday of every month - 10.00 am -11.00 am


	Derek Cresswell (Labour) 
Tel 0115 929 7668
Tel 0115 915 0531

e-mail: Derek.Cresswell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Marcia Watson (Lab)
Tel 07943 829570

e-mail: marcia.watson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Malcolm Wood (Lab)
Tel 0115 915 5134

e-mail: Malcolm.Wood@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor


	Bridge Ward (Meadows)
	Meadows Library, Wilford Grove
Every Wednesday and Friday, 10.00 am - 12.00 noon

Meadows Library, Wilford Grove
Every 2nd and 4th Saturday in every month 10.30 am - 12.00 noon
	Saghir Akhtar (Liberal Democrat)
Tel 0115 9155137
Tel 0115 9528591

e:mail: saghir.akhtar@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Ian MacLennan (Labour)
Tel 0115 974 6122

e:mail: ian.maclennan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Bulwell Forest Ward
	Bulwell Library, Highbury Road 
1st Saturday of every month 11am – 12pm

The Church on Rise Park
2nd Saturday of every month - 11am - 12pm

Top Valley Library
4th Saturday of every month - 11am - 12pm

Bulwell Market
1st Saturday of every month – 9.30am - 12pm
	Eunice Campbell (Labour)
Tel 0115 915 5675
e-mail: Eunice.Campbell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Alan Clark (Labour)
Tel 0115 915 5667
e-mail: Alan.Clark@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Gerald Davie (Conservative)
Tel 07900 681840

e-mail: Gerald.Davie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Bulwell Ward
	Red Lion Community Centre, Bulwell
2nd and 4th Saturday of every month, 10am – 11am

Bulwell Healthy Living Centre
3rd Wednesday of every month - 5.30pm - 7.30pm


	John Hartshorne (Labour)
Tel 0115 9269458
Tel 0115 9157780 
Tel 07971 522415

e-mail: John.Hartshorne@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Eileen Heppell (Labour)
Tel 0115 9190107

e-mail: Eileen.Heppell@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Ginny Klein (Labour)
Tel 0115 9273415

e-mail: Ginny.Klein@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Clifton North Ward
	Please telephone one of the Councillors to arrange an appointment
	Brendan Clarke-Smith (Conservative)
Tel 0115 915 2387

e-mail: 

brendan.clarke-smith@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Andrew Price (Conservative)
Tel 0115 952 9170

 e-mail: Andrew.Price@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Timothy Spencer (Conservative)
Tel 0115 923 5040

e-mail: timothy.spencer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Clifton South Ward
	Clifton Library
1st and 3rd Saturday of every month, 11am – 12 noon - except August.
	Chris Gibson (Labour)
Tel 0115 9138707

e-mail Chris.Gibson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Ian Malcolm (Labour)
Tel 0115 9152935

e-mail:  not known

Jeannie Packer (Labour)
Tel 0115 9797635

e-mail: Jeannie.Packer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Dales Ward
	Sneinton Library, Sneinton Boulevard
Every Saturday, 11am – 12 noon

Bakersfield Library, Watson Ave
1st and 3rd Saturday in every month, 10am – 11am


	Gul Nawaz Khan (Labour)
Tel 0115 9155657

e-mail:gul.khan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

David Mellen (Labour)
Tel 0115 9152497

e-mail: David.Mellen@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Kenneth Williams (Labour)
Tel 0115 8477513

e-mail: Ken.Williams@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Dunkirk & Lenton Ward
	Lenton Community Centre, Willoughby Street

2nd Tuesday of every month, 6.30–7.30pm

Dunkirk and Old Lenton Community Centre, Montpelier Road
4th Friday of every month, 7pm – 8pm


	Zahoor Mir (Labour)  
Tel 0115 9871145

e-mail: zahoor.mir@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

David Trimble (Labour)
Tel 0115 9121393

e-mail: Dave.Trimble@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Leen Valley Ward
	Please telephone Councillors to arrange an appointment.
	Alex Foster (Liberal Democrat)
Tel 0115 9150064

e-mail: Alex.Foster@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Gary Long (Liberal Democrat)
Tel 0115 8497903

e-mail: Gary.Long@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Mapperley Ward
	St Anns Library, Robin Hood Chase
Every Wednesday - 6pm - 7pm
	Emma Dewinton (Labour)
Tel 0115 9608198

e-mail: Emma.Dewinton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
Michael Edwards (Labour)
Tel 0115 9604536
Tel 07876 203352
e-mail: Michael.Edwards@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Mo Munir (Labour)
Tel 0115 9693126
Tel 0115 9159677

e-mail: Mo.Munir@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Radford & Park Ward
	Ward Walkabout around Lenton, Radford and the Park estate
1st Saturday of every month - starting at 11am

Radford and Lenton Library
2nd Saturday of every month - 11am - 12pm

John Carroll Leisure Centre
3rd Saturday of every month - 11am - 12pm
	Mohammed Aslam (Labour)
Tel 01159 284591 (evening)
Tel 01159 418038 (daytime)

e-mail: Mohammed.Aslam@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Katrina Bull (Labour)
Tel 0115 9155166

e-mail: Katrina.Bull@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Afzal Khan (Labour)
Tel 01159 282220

e-mail: afzal.khan@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Sherwood Ward
	Sherwood Community Centre, Mansfield Rd, Sherwood
1st Tuesday of every month, 7.00-7.30pm 

Street Surgery, Outside the Co-op, Mansfield Road, Sherwood
3rd Saturday of every month, 10.30-11.30am
	Penny Griggs (Labour)
Tel 0115 9626362

e-mail: Penny.Griggs@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Brian Parbutt (Labour)
Tel 0115 9623059

e-mail: brian.parbutt@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Jane Urquhart (Labour)
Tel 0115 9155235

e-mail: Jane.Urquhart@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	St Anns Ward
	St Ann's Advice Centre, Neighbourhood Centre, Robin Hood Chase
Every Tuesday, 10am -11am

St Ann's Library, Robin Hood Chase
Every Wednesday - 6pm - 7pm

Carlton Road Library
2nd and 4th Saturday of every month - 10am - 11am
	Jon Collins (Labour)
Tel 0115 9155038
Tel 0115 9155638

e-mail: Jon.Collins@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Dave Liversidge (Labour)
Tel 0115 9155624
Tel 07507 650101

e-mail: Dave.Liversidge@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Sue Johnson (Labour)
Tel 07971 026907

e-mail: Sue.Johnson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Wollaton East and Lenton Abbey Ward
	Baslow Drive Community Centre
1st Wednesday of every month - 12pm - 1pm
	Dave Oldham (Liberal Democrat)   
Tel 0115 9174033
Tel 07815 668820

e-mail: David.Oldham@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Tony Sutton (Liberal Democrat)
Tel 0115 9159198

e-mail: Tony.Sutton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


	Ward
	Surgery
	Councillor

	Wollaton West Ward
	Please telephone Councillor to arrange an appointment
	Dick Benson (Conservative)
Tel 0115 9609217
Tel 07803 935530
e-mail: dick.benson@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Georgina Culley (Conservative)
Tel 0115 916 3278

e-mail: georgina.culley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Eileen Morley (Conservative)
Tel 0115 8497417

e-mail: Eileen.Morely@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


Fighting To Defend Jobs & Services








